Ride Volunteers:
Greg Wallace

SEE BREVET CARD
FOR CONTACT INFO

NEK 300k
June 6, 2015 6:00 AM

From From
Start Ctrl | Turn Dir. Description
Control #1, Econo Lodge 101 Northfield St., Montpelier VT. Parking lot
0 0 just beyond Econo Lodge sign.
Opens: 06hr00 Closes: 07hr00
0 0 0 L left onto Northfield Street; caution TFL at bottom of steep hill
0.4 0.4 0.4 SO SO @ TFL onto Main
0.8 0.8 0.4 R @ Circle TRO Main Street (1st exit in circle)
1.7 1.7 0.9 BL TRO Main Street
2.5 2.5 0.8 BL @ Y onto County Road
West County Road (caution steep descent, road becomes dirt at bottom of descent!);
104 10.4 79 SO dirt roads next 8 miles
Greenwood Lake Road; unmarked; right turn after riding right along shore of
18 18 7.6 R Greenwood Lake on right
18.3 18.3 0.3 L @ SS onto VT-14 North; unmarked
22.2 22.2 39| SO |@SSontoVT-15 East
22.3 22.3 0.1 BR |TRO on VT-15 East
246 246 23 L onto VT-16 North; follow sign for Barton & Glover
28.8 28.8 4.2 R East Main Street; follow sign for Stannard
29.2 29.2 0.4| 1stR |Stannard Mountain Road becomes S Wheelock Road; dirt road next 10 miles
Couture Flat; dirt road; easy to miss! 1st left after crossing Fall Brook Rd / Vermont
41.7 41.7 12.5 L Drive
431 431 1.4 BR @ SS onto Vail Drive
43.5 43.5 0.4 L @ SS onto College Road
442 442 0.7 L @ SS onto Center Street
44 .6 44 .6 0.4 {T}R |@ SS onto VT-122 South; follow sign for US-5 & VT-114
45.2 452 0.6/ 1stR |@ TFL onto US-5 South; follow sign for Lyndonville
45.4 45.4 0.2 L into control
45.4 45.4 Control #2, Nick's Gas N Go, Lyndonville, VT
Make a purchase & ask the staff to initial & enter your arrival time on
your brevet card and/or get & keep a receipt
Opens: 08hri1 Closes: 10hr56
454 0 0 R Out of control onto US-5 North
@ Y onto VT-114 North; follow sign for East Burke, Burke Mtn Ski Area & Island
45.7 0.3 0.3 BR |Pond
46 0.6 0.3 X RR - Caution!
46.2 0.8 0.2| 1stL [|Darling Hill Road; portions dirt
49.6 4.2 3.4 SO |@ SS TRO Darling Hill Road
49.9 4.5 0.3 BR |@ Y TRO Darling Hill Road; portions dirt
51.6 6.2 1.7 L @ SS onto Burke Hollow Road
52.3 6.9 0.7 L TRO Burke Hollow Road; Bear left - do not follow Sugarhouse Road on right!
52.3 6.9 0 Imm R |[TRO Burke Hollow Road; Bear right - do not follow Bugbee Crossing Road on left!
54.5 9.1 2.2| {T}R |@ SS onto VT-5A North; West Burke Fire Dept @ intersection on left
73.9 28.5 19.4| {T}L |@ SS onto VT-105 West; follow sign for West Charleston & Derby Center
Durgin Road; unmarked, on descent - EASY TO MISS!!!! Immediately cross bridge
74.7 29.3 0.8 1stR |over river on Durgin Road
74.8 29.4 0.1 BL TRO Durgin Road becomes South Gore Road
76.8 31.4 2 SO @ SS onto North Gore Road; dirt road next 4.6 miles
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@ SS onto Holland Valley Road becomes Caswell Avenue; once in Derby Line do
not turn right onto side streets & do not cross border! Watch for small white
border markers on right side of road & Haskell Free Library & Opera House, through
81.4 36 4.6 L which the international border crosses
85.6 40.2 4.2 L @ SS onto Main Street / US-5 South
85.6 40.2 0 BL TRO Main Street; DO NOT ENTER US BORDER INSPECTION STATION!!!
85.7 40.3 0.1 L into control
85.7 40.3 Control #3, Irving, Derby Line, VT
Make a purchase & ask the staff to initial & enter your arrival time on
your brevet card and/or get & keep a receipt
Opens: 10hr04 Closes: 15hr12
85.7 0 0 L out of control onto Main Street / US-5 South
85.8 0.1 0.1 R EIm Street
87.7 2 1.9 {T}R |Beebe Road; unmarked
North Derby Road; DO NOT MISS THIS TURN!!! Last turn before border
88.4 2.7 0.7 L crossing!
Newport Bikepath; follow sign for Beebe Spur; caution crushed gravel path with
89.9 4.2 1.5 L wooden bridges - slippery if wet; yield to pedestrians on path
93.7 8 3.8 {T}R |@ SS TRO Bikepath / Prouty Drive
94 .1 8.4 0.4 1stL [@ SS onto Bluff Road
Newport Bikepath / Freeman Street; bike path on left side of Freeman St; follow sign
94 .4 8.7 0.3 R for Bike Route
94.6 8.9 0.2 SO Newport Bikepath crossing Freeman Street
94.9 9.2 0.3 SO Broadview Avenue becomes Lake Street
95.2 9.5 0.3 R Newport Bikepath; follow sign for Bike Route; right turn just before RR bridge
954 97 0.2 X Shopping Center Entrance & RR - Caution!
95.6 9.9 0.2 X RR - Caution! Wooden bridge - slippery if wet
95.7 10 0.1| {T}R |@ SS onto Main Street leaving Newport Bikepath
95.8 10.1 0.1 X RR - Caution!
96.4 10.7 0.6 R @ 3-way SS onto Lake Road; unmarked
96.4 10.7 0| Imm BR [@ Y TRO Lake Road; unmarked
98.8 13.1 2.4 X RR - Caution!
99.3 13.6 0.5 L Vance Hill Road
102.1 16.4 2.8 X RR - Caution!
102.6 16.9 0.5 SO @ SS / flashing red light onto Cross Road
102.8 17.1 0.2 X RR - Caution!
102.8 17.1 0| {T}R |Searles Road; portions dirt
106 20.3 32| {T}L |@ SS onto East Hill Road; unmarked
106.3 20.6 0.3] 1stR [Bergeron Road; unmarked; dirt roads next 2.5 miles
107.4 21.7 1.1 {T}R [River Road; unmarked
107.5 21.8 0.1 L Veilleux Road; unmarked; cross covered bridge
108.8 23.1 1.3 {T}R [@ SS onto VT-101 North
108.8 23.1 0| ImmL [VT-105 West; follow sign for Stevens Mills & Richford
116.7 31 79 X CAUTION-SCARIFIED PAVEMENT!!! Possible single lane but no closures!
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West Jay Road; dirt road; right turn at slight rise in road after long descent; EASY TO
MISS! Stay to left at small 4 CORNERS after tiny bridge. Tiny sign says N.

116.9 31.2 0.2 R Hillside Rd.
TRO West Jay Road becomes East Richford Slide Road; watch for white border

117 31.3 0.1 BL markers on right & one border marker on left!

120.8 35.1 3.8 {T}L |@ SS onto VT-105-A South

122.3 36.6 1.5 {T}R |[@ SS onto VT-105 West; follow sign for Richford & Enosburg Falls

122.5 36.8 0.2 X RR - Caution!
@ SS onto South Main St. / VT-105 West; follow sign for E. Berkshire & Enosburg

125.9 40.2 3.4| {TyL |Falls

126.2 40.5 0.3 R into control

126.2 40.5 Control #4, Joley / Mobil / Pinnacle Peddler, Richford, VT
Make a purchase & ask the staff to initial & enter your arrival time on
your brevet card and/or get & keep a receipt
Opens: 12hr00 Closes: 19hr36

126.3 0.1 0.1 L out of control onto South Main Street / VT-105 East

126.6 0.4 0.3 R VT-105 East / Troy Street

127.3 1.1 0.7 BR South Richford Road

134.4 8.2 71 BL @ SS onto VT-118 South; unmarked; after crossing covered bridge

136.8 10.6 2.4 BR |TRO VT-118 South; follow sign for Eden

144.8 18.6 8 BL @ Y TRO VT-118 South; follow sign for Eden & Morrisville
Knowles Flat Road @ left bend in road; portions dirt; turn is .7 miles after passing

149.2 23 4.4 R Warren Road on left

150.5 24.3 13 BL @ Y TRO Knowles Flat Road; unmarked; follow paved road on left

151.2 25 0.7 BR @ Y TRO Knowles Flat Road;

151.6 25.4 0.4 {T}R |@ SS onto VT-100 South
Ferry Street becomes North Hyde Park Road; caution trafficl left turn onto Ferry

154.5 28.3 29 L St. after crossing small bridge on VT-100 in North Hyde Park

155.4 292 0.9 BL @ Y TRO North Hyde Park Road becomes Centerville Road; climb steep hill

161.1 34.9 57 SO @ SS TRO Centerville Road; caution traffic!

161.2 35 0.1| {T}R |@ SS onto East Main Street; unmarked

161.4 352 0.2| 1stL |Depot Street; sharp left turn; follow signs for Cady's Falls & Lake Lamoille

163.1 36.9 1.7 L Bridge Street

163.9 37.7 0.8 SO |@ SS TRO Bridge Street/ VT-100 South; caution cross traffic does not stop!

164.1 37.9 0.2 BR |TRO VT-100 South
@ SS / flashing red light onto Congress Street; road is slightly to the left; Congress

164.3 38.1 0.2 SO |[Stis road between Sunoco & Cumberland Farms gas stations

164.3 38.1 0| ImmL [into control

164.3 38.1 Control #5, Cumberland Farms, Morrisville, VT
Make a purchase & ask the staff to initial & enter your arrival time on
your brevet card and/or get & keep a receipt
Opens: 13hr53 Closes: 23hr36
out of control onto Congress Street; be sure to exit gas station towards Sunoco gas

164.5 0.2 0.2 L station not onto VT-12

164.6 0.3 0.1] {T}L |@ SS onto Washington Hwy

165.9 1.6 1.3 {T}L [Lower EImore Mountain Road

165.9 1.6 0| {T}R |Imm @ SS onto VT-12 South
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190.7)  26.4| 248| {T}R |@ SSonto VT-12 South
190.8 26.5 0.1| {T}L |@ SS onto State Street
190.9 26.6 0.1 R @ TFL onto Main Street
191 26.7 0.1 SO @ TFL onto Northfield Street; caution narrow, winding road!
191.3 27 0.3 R Turn right into Econo Lodge Room #121
Control #6, Econo Lodge, 101 Northfield St. Room # 121. Located first
floor last room on the right. Go in the door under awning #4 and turn
191.3 27 right.
Opens: 15hr00 Closes: 02hr00
Directions Key
L Left {T} R |Right at T Intersection
BL Bear Left X Cross
Imm L Immediate Left SO  |[Straight On
{T}L Left at T Intersectiq TRO |To Remain On
R Right SS  [Stop Sign
BR Bear Right TFL |Traffic Light
Imm R Immediate Right U U-turn
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